Mounting Instructions
Easylon PC/104 Interface
Type Code: LP42.xxx
WARNING NOTES
Electrostatic sensitive device !
• Switch OFF the device into which you want to
install the Easylon PC/104 Interface card and
disconnect power.
• Ensure the grounding of the interface card (cf
shield (4) in figure) via device chassis.
INSTALLATION
The installation of the interface card is described
in detail in the Easylon PC Interface User Man-
ual.
• The Easylon PC/104 Interface is assigned four
I/O port addresses on the PC/104 bus. The base
address of this I/O range is set via DIP switches
address setting.
1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8
OFF
Address switches:
Ad-
dress
A9 A8 A7 A6 A5 A4 A3 A2
200 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
300 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
320 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
340 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
380 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
• The Easylon PC/104 Interface card is now ready
to be connect to the PC/104 Bus. Switch OFF
the computer and disconnect power! Insert the
card. Fix the card with the screws.
• To ensure electromagnetic compatibility for
operation of the board the
ferrite core enclosed in the
delivery has to be mounted
around the interface cable to
the LONWORKS network.
• Connect LonWorks bus and protective ground.
• Switch on the computer again.
• Install the Easylon PC Interface driver from the
CD as described in the User Manual. Please also
read the "readme.txt" file for additional infor-
mation.
• The interrupt of the board must be set by soft-
ware. Please refer to the manual for the operat-
ing system dependant information.
• Default settings are: Address 340H; IRQ 5
• Reboot the computer to update these settings.
• The Easylon interface board is delivered "un-
configured". Further information on this subject
is given in the User Manual.
• The Service LED is constantly on if the installa-
tion was successful (otherwise please use the
user manual).
DESCRIPTION
The Easylon PC/104 Interface is an interface card
connecting PC/104 ISA-bus computers to the
LONWORKS network. Variants are available with
respect to transceivers, firmware additional ex-
ternal LED signals and environmental conditions.